tween 3% and 5% at the boundaries. Variable ponding durations, thermal gradients, and hygral838

gradients were also considered. This means that a wide variety of microstructure characteristics839

48

and exposure conditions are covered (not mentioning the variation in curing conditions too). For840

all these varieties, only four basic parameters are calibrated for isothermal conditions and only841

two additional parameters are calibrated to capture thermal effects. In addition, no extra param-842

eters are used to capture the unsaturated conditions and just the correct inclusion of coupling843

between the thermal and hygral processes with the chloride diffusion process accounts for the844

unsaturated conditions differences. All other physics are considered in the modeling framework845

by using comprehensive formulations from literature with predefined fixed material parameters.846

This shows that the model successfully strikes a good balance between physics and simplicity.847

7.5.2. Robustness of the calibrated model parameters848

Table 4: Sensitivity analysis based on the simulation in Sec. 7.2

Parameter Concentration

at 15 mm

Variation

(∆C/C)

Depth of Pene-

tration (mm)

Variation

(∆dp/dp)

Temperature = 23 ◦C

τa(+10%) 0.75% 5.63% 36.34 3.80 %

τa(−10%) 0.66% -7.04% 32.83 -6.22%

A0(+10%) 0.67% -5.63% 37.80 7.97%

A0(−10%) 0.76% 7.04 % 32.11 -8.28%

B0(+10%) 0.78% 9.86% 30.37 -13.25%

B0(−10%) 0.63% -11.27% 40.32 15.17%

fv(+10%) 0.67% -5.63% 34.56 -1.29%

fv(−10%) 0.66% -7.04 % 35.36 1.00%

Temperature = 38 ◦C

U(+10%) 0.99% 0.02 % 45.89 3.10%

U(−10%) 0.95% -0.02% 43.86 -1.46%

Ub(+10%) 0.97% 0.00% 44.57 0.13%

Ub(−10%) 0.96% -0.01% 45.02 1.15%

49

As shown in Table 2, three of the four basic parameters of the chloride diffusion model849

have values that vary within the same order of magnitude: A0 is between 0.45 and 0.7, B0 is850

between 1.0 and 1.9, and fv varies from 400 to 600. Only the apparent tortuosity τa shows a851

larger range (one order of magnitude difference). By studying τa in light of the experimental852

data, one could infer some explanations. First, comparing the two cement pastes, the differences853

are not that large and are very acceptable since they were made using two different cements,854

a US ASTM C150 Type I cement (Sec. 7.1) compared to a Canadian CSA T10 cement (Sec.855

7.2). So, the slight difference between the two general purpose cements may be the reason for856

such range. Additionally, controlling bleeding is very challenging when making cement paste857